

**S283862**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES

---

**GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,**  
*Petitioner*

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE CITY AND COUNTY  
OF SAN FRANCISCO,**  
*Respondent*

and

**PLAINTIFFS IN JCCP NO. 5043,**  
*Real Parties in Interest*

---

Review of a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A165558  
San Francisco County Superior Court Case No. CJC-19-005043  
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng

---

**APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
DEFENSE COUNSEL FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS  
BRIEF AND AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.**

---

**Tucker Ellis LLP**

Mollie F. Benedict, SBN 187084  
mollie.benedict@tuckerellis.com

\*Peter L. Choate, SBN 204443  
peter.choate@tuckerellis.com

515 S. Flower St., 42nd Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-2223

Telephone: 213.430.3400

*Attorneys for International Association of Defense Counsel*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	12
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	12
How the Attached Amicus Brief Will Assist the Court. ....	13
No Party or Counsel for a Party Authored or Contributed to the Attached Amicus Brief .....	14
Conclusion .....	14
I. INTRODUCTION. ....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BY APPLYING SETTLED LAW TO PLAINTIFFS’ FAILED PRODUCTS LIABILITY CLAIM.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Unquestionably Are Pursuing a Products Liability Claim. ....	20
B. The Court of Appeal Erred in Holding that a Products Liability Claim Sounding in Negligence Does Not Require Proof of a Defect. ....	21
1. The defect requirement arose in the negligence context.....	26
2. No authority justifies abandoning the defect requirement.....	27
C. The Court of Appeal Erred in Finding that Plaintiffs Are Not Asserting What Is in Effect a Negligent Design Claim.....	30
1. The court failed to take account of the actual risk-benefit balancing that a jury must undertake.....	33

2.	A jury may consider Gilead’s alleged profit motive as part of its risk-benefit balancing. ....	36
D.	The Court of Appeal Erred by Relying on Plaintiffs’ Allegations to Save Their Failed Products Liability Claim. ....	40
III.	<b>THE COURT OF APPEAL EFFECTIVELY REWROTE THE RISK-BENEFIT TEST WITHOUT ANY SHOWING THAT A RULE CHANGE WAS NEEDED.</b> .....	42
A.	The Court of Appeal Created an Unacceptably Relaxed Standard for De Facto Design-Defect Liability that Would Apply Across All Industries. ....	43
B.	Plaintiffs Made No Showing that This Unprecedented Rule Change Is Warranted. ....	50
IV.	<b>CIVIL CODE SECTION 1714 DOES NOT IMPOSE A DUTY TO COMMERCIALIZE AN ALTERNATIVE TO A NON-DEFECTIVE PRODUCT.</b> .....	54
A.	As a Codification of the Common-Law, Section 1714 Provides a Foundation for Development of Rules Like the Defect Requirement.....	54
B.	The Relevant Duty under Section 1714 Is to Supply a Defect-Free Product. ....	56
C.	The Court of Appeal’s Expanded Duty Is at Odds with the Basic Premise of Products Liability Law. ....	59
V.	<b>A DUTY TO DEVELOP AND COMMERCIALIZE AN ALTERNATIVE TO A NON-DEFECTIVE PRODUCT WOULD HARM CONSUMERS AND MANUFACTURERS ACROSS ALL INDUSTRIES.</b> .....	60
A.	The Court of Appeal’s Novel Duty Would Chill Innovation and Reduce Consumer Choice.....	62

B. The Court of Appeal’s Novel Duty Would Increase Prices and Threaten Consumer Safety..... 65

C. The Court of Appeal’s Novel Duty Would Weaponize Routine Product Development Decisions..... 67

VI. CONCLUSION..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal.4th 826 (2001) .....	41
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal.3d 987 (1991).....	21
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 20 Cal.3d 413 (1978).....	passim
<i>Bell v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 181 Cal.App.4th 1108 (2010) .....	46
<i>Bettencourt v. Hennessy Indus., Inc.</i> , 205 Cal.App.4th 1103 (2012) .....	58
<i>Boudreau v. Baughman</i> , 368 S.E.2d 849 (N.C. 1988) .....	50
<i>Brady v. Calsol, Inc.</i> , 241 Cal.App.4th 1212 (2015) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal.3d 1049 (1988).....	28, 35, 64, 65
<i>Buckley v. Chadwick</i> , 45 Cal.2d 183 (1955).....	54
<i>Burton v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 51 Cal.4th 764 (2011) .....	55
<i>Camacho v. JLG Industries, Inc.</i> , 93 Cal.App.5th 809 (2023) .....	48, 49
<i>Campbell v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 32 Cal.3d 112 (1982).....	49, 75
<i>Carlin v. Superior Ct.</i> , 13 Cal.4th 1104 (1996) .....	45
<i>Chavez v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 1283 (2012) .....	24, 57

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Coyne v. Krempels</i> , 36 Cal.2d 257 (1950).....	41
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> , 8 Cal.3d 121 (1972).....	45, 51
<i>Daly v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 20 Cal.3d 725 (1978).....	45, 59
<i>Defries v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 84 Cal.App.5th 846 (2022) .....	24
<i>Eagle Oil &amp; Ref. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 19 Cal.2d 533 (1942).....	41
<i>Eddy v. Simpson</i> , 3 Cal. 249 (1853).....	42
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno</i> , 24 Cal.2d 453 (1944).....	27, 59
<i>Estate of Elizalde</i> , 182 Cal. 427 (1920).....	55
<i>Evans v. Thomason</i> , 72 Cal.App.3d 978 (1977) .....	58
<i>Fajardo v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 267 A.3d 691 (Conn. 2021) .....	50
<i>Finn v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 691 (1984).....	35
<i>Fisher v. Pennington</i> , 116 Cal.App. 248 (1931) .....	58
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Miles</i> , 967 S.W.2d 377 (Tex. 1998).....	50
<i>Garcia v. Becker Bros. Steel Co.</i> , 194 Cal.App.4th 474 (2011) .....	58
<i>Garrett v. Hamilton Standard Controls, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Gem Developers v. Hallcraft Homes of San Diego, Inc.</i> , 213 Cal.App.3d 419 (1989) .....	57
<i>Gideon v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	50

<i>Gilead Tenofovir Cases,</i> 98 Cal.App.5th 911 (2024) .....	passim
<i>Graham v. Sprout-Waldron &amp; Co.,</i> 657 So.2d 868 (Ala. 1995).....	50
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.,</i> 59 Cal.2d 57 (1963).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Badger Construction Equipment Co.,</i> 28 Cal.App.4th 1791 (1994) .....	29
<i>Holley v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.,</i> 379 F.Supp.3d 809 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	53
<i>Hunt v. Blasius,</i> 384 N.E.2d 368 (Ill. 1978) .....	50
<i>In re Apple,</i> 66 Cal. 432 (1885).....	55
<i>Jaehne v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.,</i> 105 Cal.App.2d 683 (1951) .....	58
<i>Jiminez v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.,</i> 4 Cal.3d 379 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Talcum Powder Cases,</i> 37 Cal.App.5th 292 (2019) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States Steel Corp.,</i> 240 Cal.App.4th 22 (2015) .....	24
<i>Kalash v. Los Angeles Ladder Co.,</i> 1 Cal.2d 229 (1934).....	27
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken of Cal., Inc. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 14 Cal.4th 814 (1997) .....	56
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> 6 Cal.5th 21 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Knepfle v. J-Tech Corp.,</i> 48 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Kosmynka v. Polaris Indus., Inc.,</i> 462 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.,</i> 14 Cal.5th 993 (2023) .....	54, 61

<i>Lambert v. General Motors</i> , 67 Cal.App.4th 1179 (1998) .....	25
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 13 Cal.3d 804 (1975).....	55, 60
<i>Loyacano v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 283 So.2d 302 (La.Ct.App. 1973) .....	28
<i>Lunghi v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 153 Cal.App.3d 485 (1984) .....	29, 30
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal.4th 465 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Mexicali Rose v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal.4th 617 (1992) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 15 Cal.App.4th 547 (1993) .....	57
<i>Mitchell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 533 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1976).....	50
<i>Mize v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 51 Cal.App.5th 850 (2020) .....	24
<i>Moreno v. Sayre</i> , 162 Cal.App.3d 116 (1984) .....	20
<i>Murray v. Fairbanks Morse</i> , 610 F.2d 149 (3rd Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 53 Cal.4th 335 (2012) .....	56, 59
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> , 15 Cal.4th 456 (1997) .....	56
<i>Pike v. Frank G. Hough Co.</i> , 2 Cal.3d 465 (1970).....	passim
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1984).....	22
<i>Price v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 2 Cal.3d 245 (1970).....	67
<i>Ramos v. Brenntag Specialties, Inc.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 500 (2016) .....	13

<i>Reagan v. Hi-Speed Checkweigher Co., Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Roberts v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 7753579 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2013) .....	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 12 Cal.3d 382 (1974) .....	43, 51
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 231 Cal.App.4th 763 (2014) .....	24, 28, 39
<i>Sexton By &amp; Through Sexton v. Bell Helmets, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Sherman v. Hennessy Indus., Inc.</i> , 237 Cal.App.4th 1133 (2015) .....	24
<i>Sheward v. Virtue</i> , 20 Cal.2d 410 (1942) .....	27
<i>Slisze v. Stanley-Bostitch</i> , 979 P.2d 317 (Utah 1999) .....	50
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 8 Cal.4th 548 (1994) .....	22, 32, 34, 50
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Leak Cases</i> , 7 Cal.5th 391 (2019) .....	53
<i>Stephen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 134 Cal.App.4th 1363 (2005) .....	24
<i>Stultz v. Benson Lumber Co.</i> , 6 Cal.2d 688 (1936) .....	26
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms., Corp.</i> , 4 Cal.5th 145 (2017) .....	13
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co.</i> , 171 Cal.App.4th 564 (2009) .....	24
<i>Thibault v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 395 A.2d 843 (N.H. 1978) .....	50
<i>Tipton v. Michelin Tire Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Torre v. Harris-Seybold Co.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 96 (Mass. App. 1980) .....	50

<i>Trejo v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 13 Cal.App.5th 110 (2017) .....	24, 25
<i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 68 Cal.App.4th 1467 (1999) .....	24, 25, 74
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 61 Cal.2d 256 (1964) .....	21, 22, 27, 57
<i>Voynar v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> , 463 So.2d 409 (Fl. App. 1985) .....	50
<i>Webb v. Special Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 63 Cal.4th 167 (2016) .....	21
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Nutt</i> , 407 A.2d 606 (D.C. App. 1979).....	50
<i>Williams v. J-M Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Cal.App.5th 250 (2024) .....	45
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code § 1714.....	45, 54
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c.....	40, 41
<b>Regulations</b>	
8 Cal. Code Regs. § 3642.....	73
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 8.520.....	12, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product by State and Personal Income by State, 2d Quarter 2024</i> at Table 1, available at <a href="https://www.bea.gov/sites/default/files/2024-09/stgdppi2q24.pdf">https://www.bea.gov/sites/default/files/2024- 09/stgdppi2q24.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 3, 2024).....	62
CACI 1204 .....	32
CACI 1223 .....	29
Forbes, <i>California</i> , available at <a href="https://www.forbes.com/places/ca/">https://www.forbes.com/places/ca/</a> (last visited Nov. 3, 2024) .....	62
Geistfeld, <i>A Roadmap for Autonomous Vehicles: State Tort Liability, Automobile Insurance, and Federal Safety Regulation</i> , 105 CALIF. L. REV. 1611, 1616 (2017).....	71

Goldberg & Zipursky, <i>The Restatement (Third) and the Place of Duty in Negligence Law</i> , 54 VAND. L. REV. 657 (2001) .....	66
K. Hylton, <i>The Law and Economics of Products Liability</i> , 88 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2457 (2013) .....	34
Meier, <i>Which Cars Have Head-Up Displays?</i> (Apr. 30, 2024), available at <a href="http://www.cars.com/articles/which-cars-have-head-up-displays-434824/?msockid=1e4e1db4f9165e2245cf4c34916b3e">www.cars.com/articles/which-cars-have-head-up-displays-434824/?msockid=1e4e1db4f9165e2245cf4c34916b3e</a> (last visited Nov. 3, 2024) .....	69, 70
Prosser & Keaton, THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984) § 95.....	20
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS, PRODS. LIAB. § 2.....	22
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODS. LIAB. § 2, Comment.....	65
